

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS
AT TOPEKA

JIN NAKAMURA,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
d/b/a WELLS FARGO DEALER
SERVICES, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 5:17-cv-04029-DDC-GEB

Fairness Hearing: **May 15, 2019 at 9 a.m.**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT CLASS REPRESENTATIVE'S MOTION FOR AWARD
OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

II. BACKGROUND FACTS..... 1

III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 2

 A. Certification of a Settlement Class Action..... 2

 1. Attorneys’ Fees are Calculated as a Percentage of the Fund
 under Tenth Circuit Law 3

 2. The Fee Request Is Reasonable under the Johnson Factors 3

 3. The Request for Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses is Reasonable
 under Federal Common Law 15

IV. CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	7
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cecil v. BP Am. Prod., Inc.</i> , No. 16-CV-410-KEW (E.D. Okla. Oct. 16, 2018)	5
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. EnerVest Energy Institutional Fund XIII-A, L.P., et al.</i> , 861 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. Laredo Petro., Inc.</i> , No. CIV-12-1319, 2015 WL 2254606 (W.D. Okla. May 13, 2015)	6, 14
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , No. CIV-11-29-KEW, 2018 WL 2296588 (E.D. Okla. Mar. 27, 2018).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Childs v. Unified Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2011 WL 6016486 (N.D. Okla. 2011)	8
<i>CompSource Oklahoma v. BNY Mellon, N.A.</i> , No. CIV 08-469-KEW, 2012 WL 6864701 (E.D. Okla. Oct. 25, 2012)	6, 14
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	8
<i>Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)	4, 5, 6
<i>Gudenkauf v. Stauffer Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Hitch Enterprises, Inc. v. Cimarex Energy Co.</i> , No. CIV-11-13-W (W.D. Okla. Dec. 28, 2012)	5
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)	7
<i>Nieberding v. Barrette Outdoor Living, Inc.</i> , 129 F.Supp.3d 1236 (D. Kan. 2015).....	4, 7, 10, 13

Northumberland County Ret. Sys. v. GMX Res. Inc.,
 No. CIV-11-520, 2014 WL 12014020 (W.D. Okla. July 31, 2014)6, 8

Rosenbaum v. MacAllister,
 64 F.3d 1439 (10th Cir. 1995)6

Schell v. Oxy USA, Inc.,
 814 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2016)14

Schell v. Oxy USA Inc.,
 No. 07-1258-JTM, 2013 WL 5876593 (D. Kan. Oct. 31, 2013), aff'd, 808
 F.3d 443 (10th Cir. 2015), withdrawn from bound volume, on reh'g, 814 F.3d
 1107 (10th Cir. 2016).....14

Uselton v. Commercial Lovelace Motor Freight,
 9 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 1993)6

Vaszlavik v. Storage Tech. Corp.,
 No. 95-B-2525, 2000 WL 1268824 (D. Colo. Mar. 9, 2000)17

State Cases

Fitzgerald Farms, LLC v. Chesapeake Operating, L.L.C.,
 No. CJ-2010-38, 2015 WL 5794008 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Beaver Cty. July 2, 2015).....12

Freebird v. Cimarex Energy Co.,
 264 P.3d 500 (Kan. App. 2011)5

Gigot v. Cities Serv. Oil Co.,
 737 P.2d 18 (Kan. 1987)4

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(h).....3, 4, 8, 17

Other Authorities

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE, PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIGATION §
 3.13(b) (2010)6, 9

7B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1803 (3d ed.)6
